Expenses for Services Investment Earnings Activities
Governmental Activities
Library Services:

Public Service and Programs $45,582,066 $132,844 $6,716,337 ($38,732,885)
Collection Development and Processing 3,796,885 0 0 (3,796,885)

Support Services:
Facilities Operation and Maintenance 11,236,503 0 7,111 (11,229,392)
Information Services 9,681,858 5,518,157 24,080 (4,139,621)
Business Administration 8,942,164 0 30,442 (8,911,722)

Interest 2,083,259 0 0 (2,083,259)

Totals $81,322,735 $5,651,001 $6,777,970 (68,893,764)

General Revenues
Property and Other Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes 38,139,265
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted
   to Specific Programs 30,226,380
Unrestricted Donations 548
Investment Earnings/Interest 3,906,919
Gain on Sale of Capital Assets 5,782
Miscellaneous 970,512

Total General Revenues 73,249,406

Change in Net Position 4,355,642

Net Position Beginning of Year as
Previously Reported 185,437,783

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3) (939,909)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year 184,497,874

Net Position End of Year $188,853,516

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Cleveland Public Library
Cuyahoga County
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

- 18 -

Building Other Total
and Governmental Governmental

General CLEVNET Construction Repair Funds Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and
  Cash Equivalents $45,911,568 $804,679 $5,415,470 $29,411,353 $35,944,421 $117,487,491
Restricted Assets:
  Equity in Pooled Cash and
   Cash Equivalents 23,923 0 0 0 0 23,923
Receivables:

Property and Other Taxes 47,631,061 0 0 0 0 47,631,061
Accounts 107,763 0 0 600,000 588,581 1,296,344
Intergovernmental 15,543,146 372,223 0 0 130,466 16,045,835
Accrued Interest 465,909 0 0 0 0 465,909

Materials and Supplies Inventory 76,142 0 0 0 0 76,142
Interfund Receivable 458,564 0 0 0 0 458,564
Prepaid Items 1,832,026 544,343 0 1,457 12,727 2,390,553

Total Assets $112,050,102 $1,721,245 $5,415,470 $30,012,810 $36,676,195 $185,875,822

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $765,858 $33,531 $23,915 $5,813 $56,416 $885,533
Retainage Payable 0 0 907,820 387,578 0 1,295,398
Contracts Payable 0 0 1,482,032 525,726 1,313 2,009,071
Accrued Wages and Benefits 1,593,825 68,612 0 0 38,113 1,700,550
Intergovernmental Payable 440,408 20,146 0 0 11,060 471,614
Unearned Revenue 0 0 0 0 543,852 543,852
Interfund Payable 0 0 0 0 458,564 458,564
Matured Compensated Absences Payable 166,042 26,507 0 0 10,563 203,112
Matured Lease Payable 58,452 0 0 0 0 58,452
Matured Interest Payable 4,548 0 0 0 0 4,548

Total Liabilities 3,029,133 148,796 2,413,767 919,117 1,119,881 7,630,694

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Tax 36,932,735 0 0 0 0 36,932,735
Unavailable Revenue 21,203,655 188,562 0 600,000 46,388 22,038,605

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 58,136,390 188,562 0 600,000 46,388 58,971,340

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 1,932,091 544,343 0 1,457 945,828 3,423,719
Restricted 0 0 3,001,703 1,497,884 26,799,765 31,299,352
Committed 1,261,867 839,544 0 2,407,192 7,573,018 12,081,621
Assigned 16,111,303 0 0 24,587,160 251,153 40,949,616
Unassigned (Deficit) 31,579,318 0 0 0 (59,838) 31,519,480

Total Fund Balances 50,884,579 1,383,887 3,001,703 28,493,693 35,509,926 119,273,788

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
 Resources and Fund Balances $112,050,102 $1,721,245 $5,415,470 $30,012,810 $36,676,195 $185,875,822

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Cleveland Public Library

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

Cuyahoga County

- 19 -

Total Governmental Funds Balances $119,273,788

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 146,903,264

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-
period expenditures and therefore are reported as
unavailable revenue in the funds.

Delinquent Property and Other Taxes 10,698,326